
RAW SUGAR PRODUCTION COMPARATIVE 

MILL 

No. of Milling Weeks 

IN M.T. 

CY 2021-2022 CY 2020-2021 Variance 

Crop Year 

2021-2022 

2020-2021 

CROP YEAR 

2021-2022 

2020-2021 

% Inc./Dec. 
Start of Milling WE 

Production 

(in MT) 
Start of Milling WE Production (in MT) 

URC-CARSUMCO 0 -- #DIV/0! 

URC-SURE (BALAYAN) 3 11/18/2021 12-Dec-21 4,017 02-Dec-20 27-Dec-20 3,081 936 30.38 

DON PEDRO 0 -- #DIV/0! 

PENSUMIL 0 -- #DIV/0! 

TARLAC 2 11/24/2021 12-Dec-21 4,547 02-Dec-20 27-Dec-20 1,948 2,599 133.42 

LUZON TOTAL 
	

8,564 
	

5,029 
	

3,535 
	

70.29 

BAIS 3 23-Nov-21 12-Dec-21 6,833 17-Nov-20 06-Dec-20 6,032 801 13.28 

BISCOM 12 18-Sep-21 12-Dec-21 62,371 01-Oct-20 20-Dec-20 60,833 1,538 2.53 

FIRST FARMERS 13 15-Sep-21 12-Dec-21 26,024 10-Sep-20 06-Dec-20 26,191 (167) (0.64) 

HAWAIIAN 12 14-Sep-21 12-Dec-21 43,180 22-Sep-20 13-Dec-20 45,019 (1,839) (4.08) 

HDJ BAYAWAN 5 02-Nov-21 12-Dec-21 720 21-Nov-21 20-Dec-20 750 (30) (4.00) 

HDJ TOLONG 5 12-Nov-21 12-Dec-21 1,461 15-Jan-21 14-Feb-21 481 980 203.74 

LOPEZ 11 27-Sep-21 12-Dec-21 39,443 28-Sep-20 13-Dec-20 41,495 (2,052) (4.95) 

SAGAY 15 01-Sep-21 12-Dec-21 12,424 08-Sep-20 20-Dec-20 16,940 (4,516) (26.66) 

URC-LA CARLOTA 15 01-Sep-21 12-Dec-21 71,383 09-Oct-20 24-Jan-21 64,670 6,713 

URC-SONEDCO 13 07-Sep-21 12-Dec-21 77,729 29-Sep-20 27-Dec-20 64,241 13,488 21.00 

URC-URSUMCO 4 10-Nov-21 12-Dec-21 13,364 11-Nov-20 06-Dec-20 12,379 985 7.96 

VICTORIAS 1/ 15 01-Sep-21 12-Dec-21 92,128 14-Sep-20 27-Dec-20 101,606 (9,478) (9.33) 

OPTION-MPC 9 12-Oct-21 12-Dec-21 1,065 05-Nov-20 03-Jan-21 1,298 (233) (17.95) 

NEGROS SUB-TOTAL 	 448,125 	 441,935 6,190 1.40 

CAPIZ 8 15-Oct-21 12-Dec-21 11,814 02-Nov-20 27-Dec-20 10,014 1,800 17.97 

URC-PASSI I 9 28-Sep-21 12-Dec-21 10,681 03-Oct-20 06-Dec-20 13,546 (2,865) (21.1.5) 

CASA 8 16-Oct-21 12-Dec-21 15,881 28-Oct-20 27-Dec-20 15,421 460 2.98 

PANAY SUBTOTAL 	 38,376 	 38,981 (605) (1..55) 

BOGO 0 - - - #DIV/0! 

HISUMCO 0 - - - #DIV/0! 

CEBU/LEYTE SUBTOTAL 
	

#DIV/0! 

VISAYAS TOTAL 
	

486,501 
	

480,916 
	

5,585 
	

1.16 

BUSCO 4 15-Nov-21 12-Dec-21 17,213 04-Dec-20 27-Dec-20 16,880 333 1.97 

COTABATO 2 22-Nov-21 12-Dec-21 2,736 04-Dec-20 13-Dec-20 3,824 (1,088) (28.45) 

CRYSTAL 4 15-Nov-21 12-Dec-21 19,153 04-Dec-20 27-Dec-20 14,476 4,677 32.31 

DAVAO 0- - - #DIV/0! 

MINDANAO TOTAL 39,102 35,180 3,922 11.15 

PHILIPPINE TOTAL 534,167 521,125 13,042 2.50 



REFINED SUGAR PRODUCTION COMPARATIVE 
AS OF 12 December 2021 

in LKg-bags 

REFINERY 
No. of Refining Wks. 

AS OF 12 December 2021 

CROP YEAR 2021-2022 CROP YEAR 2020-2021 Variance 
CY2021-22 vs CY2020-21 Start of Refining End of Refining Production Start of Refining Weekending Production 

PHILIPPINES 3,637,766 3,150,198 15.48 

LUZON 47,919 45,235 5.93 

URC-Carsumco 0 March 16, 2021 #DIV/0! 

Cadpi 0 - February 23, 2021 #DIV/0! 

Tarlac 2 December 5, 2021 47,919 December 31, 2020 January 10, 2020 45,235 5.93 

NEGROS 3,455,427 2,933,808 17.78 

Biscom 7 October 20, 2021 277,875 November 11, 2020 January 3, 2021 233,232 19.14 

First Farmers 11 September 28, 2021 265,136 September 29, 2020 December 20, 2020 216,728 22.34 

Lopez 10 October 4, 2021 949,922 October 12, 2020 December 20, 2020 897,515 5.84 

URC-Ursumco 1 November 27, 2021 60,779 December 5, 2020 #DIV/0! 

URC-Sonedco 10 October 6, 2021 760,571 October 17, 2020 December 27, 2020 706,488 7.66 

Victorias 11 September 21, 2021 1,141,144 December 3, 2020 February 21, 2021 879,845 29.70 

E. VISAYAS - - #DIV/0! 

Hisumco 0 February 9, 2021 January 7, 1900 #DIV/0! 

MINDANAO 134,420 171,155 (21.46) 

Busco 3 November 22, 2021 134,420 December 15, 2020 January 3, 2021 171,155 (21.46) 

Cotabato #DIV/0! 

Davao 0 - March 9, 2021 #DIV/0! 

Note: Number of Refining weeks is based on the actual weeks reflected on their report on SMS 



WEEKLY MOLASSES PRODUCTION COMPARATIVE REPORT 

MILL 
No. Milling/Refining Weeks 

December 12, 2021 

CROP YEAR 2021-2022 CROP YEAR 2020-2021 Variance (%) 

Start of Milling 	End of Milling Weekending 	Production (MT) Start of Milling Weekending Production (MT) 
CY 21-22 / CY 

20-21 
PHILIPPINES 250,721.111 272,794.673 -8.092 

LUZON 5,375.090 3,401.942 58.001 
URC-CARSUMCO 
URC-SURE 3 November 18, 2021 December 12, 2021 3,249 43 December 02, 2020 December 27, 2020 2,429 459 33.751 
DON PEDRO 
PENSUMIL 
TARLAC 2 November 24, 2021 December 12, 2021 2,125 66 December 02, 2020 December 27, 2020 972.483 118.581 

NEGROS 208,629.493 232,179.012 -10.143 
BAIS 3 November 23, 2021 December 12, 2021 2,833.166 November 17, 2020 December 06, 2020 2,394.000 18.344 
BISCOM 12 September 18, 2021 December 12, 2021 31,899.620 October 01, 2020 December 20, 2020 31,924.053 -0.077 
FIRST FARMERS 13 September 15, 2021 December 12, 2021 11,690.000 September 10, 2020 November 29, 2020 12,930.000 -9.590 
HAWAIIAN 12 September 14, 2021 December 12, 2021 18,392.100 September 22, 2020 December 06, 2020 16,175.580 13.703 
HDJ BAYAWAN 5 November 02, 2021 December 12, 2021 410.000 November 21, 2020 December 27, 2020 546.310 -24.951 
HDJ TOLONG 2 November 12, 2021 December 12, 2021 698.860 January 15, 2021 February 07, 2020 894.160 -21.842 
LA-CARLOTA 
LOPEZ 11 September 27, 2021 December 12, 2021 19,089.018 September 28, 2020 December 06, 2020 20,835.008 -8.380 
OPTION-MPC 7 October 12, 2021 December 12, 2021 534.000 November 05, 2020 December 13, 2020 650.000 -17.846 
SAGAY 15 September 01, 2021 December 12, 2021 4,338.000 September 08, 2020 December 13, 2020 6284.00 -30.968 
URC-LA CARLOTA 15 September 01, 2021 December 12, 2021 33,678.122 October 09, 2020 January 07, 2021 45228.344 -25.538 
URC-SONEDCO 13 September 07, 2021 December 12, 2021 30,388.958 September 29, 2020 December 20, 2020 29,442.304 3.215 
URC-URSUMCO 4 November 10, 2021 December 12, 2021 6,455.360 November 11, 2020 November 29, 2021 6,199.123 4.133 
VICTORIAS 15 September 01, 2021 December 12, 2021 48,222.289 September 14, 2020 December 20, 2020, 58,676.130 -17.816 

PANAY 21,077.666 21,809.409 -3.355 
CAPIZ 8 October 15, 2021 December 12, 2021 6,357.966 November 02, 2020 December 20, 2020 5,182.309 22.686 
URC-PASSI 9 September 28, 2021 December 12, 2021 5,660.896 October 03, 2020 November 29, 2020 7,891.200 -28.263 
CASA 8 October 16, 2021 December 12, 2021 9,058.804 October 28, 2020 December 20, 2020 8,735.900 3.696 

EASTERN VISAYAS 
BOGO 
HISUMCO 

MINDANAO 15,638.862 15,404.310 1.523 
BUSCO 3 November 15, 2021 December 12, 2021 8,008 697 December 04, 2020 December 20, 2020 8,252 200 -2.951 
COTABATO 2 November 22, 2021 December 12, 2021 1,227.500 November 23, 2020 December 13, 2021 1,479 600 -17.038 
CRYSTAL 4 November 15, 2021 December 12, 2021 6,402 665 November 30, 2020 December 20, 2020 5,672.510 12.872 
DAVAO 



WEEK TO WEEK COMPARATIVE OF GTCM (TODATE) MT 

NO. MILL 
Mill Wks. CROP YEAR 2021-2022 CROP YEAR 2020-2021 CY 21-22 vs 2020-21 

12/12/21 Start Mill End Mill GTCM Start Mill WE GTCM Variance % (-,+) 

PHILIPPINES 6,490,568 6,734,456 (243,888) (4) 

LUZON 140,688 97,322 43,366 45 

1 URC-CARSUMCO - 2/8/2021 - 0 

2 DON PEDRO - 12/15/20 -- 0 

3 PENSUMIL - 2/10/21 - 0 

4 TARLAC 2 11/24/21 67,012 12/2/20 12/27/20 39,115 27,897 71 

5 URC-SURE BALAYAN 3 11/18/21 73,676 12/2/20 12/27/20 58,207 15,469 27 

NEGROS 5,289,139 5,659,646 (370,507) -7 

6 BAIS 3 11/23/21 76,270 11/17/20 12/6/20 68,883 7,387 11 

7 BISCOM 12 9/18/21 728,650 10/1/20 12/27/20 750,633 (21,983) -3 

8 FIRST FARMERS 13 9/15/21 319,363 9/10/20 12/6/20 350,916 (31,553) -9 

9 HAWAIIAN 12 9/14/21 472,334 9/22/20 12/13/20 526,230 (53,896) -10 

10 HDJ BAYAWAN 5 11/02/21 10,875 11/21/20 12/20/20 11,255 (380) -3 

11 URC-LA CARLOTA 15 9/1/21 867,013 10/9/20 1/24/21 981,935 (114,922) -12 

12 LOPEZ 11 9/27/21 455,575 9/28/20 12/13/20 508,037 (52,462) -10 

13 URC-URSUMCO 4 11/10/21 169,415 11/11/20 12/6/20 151,609 17,806 12 

14 SAGAY 15 9/1/2021 161,050 9/8/20 12/20/20 231,228 (70,178) -30 

15 URC-SONEDCO 13 9/7/21 878,820 9/29/20 12/27/20 775,313 103,507 13 

16 HDJ-TOLONG 5 11/12/21 22,081 01/15/21 2/14/21 40,541 (18,460) -46 

17 VICTORIAS 15 9/1/21 1,113,605 9/14/20 12/27/20 1,245,042 (131,437) -11 

18 OPTION-MPC 9 10/12/21 14,088 11/5/20 1/3/21 18,024 (3,936) -22 

Panay 559,645 538,584 21,061 4 

19 CAPIZ 8 10/15/21 165,889 11/2/20 12/27/20 137,905 27,984 20 

20 URC-PASSI 9 9/28/21 179,481 10/3/20 12/6/20 201,141 (21,660) -11 

21 CASA 8 10/16/21 214,275 10/28/20 12/27/20 199,538 14,737 7 

E. Visayas - - - 0 

22 BOGO-MEDELLIN - 12/1/20 - 0 

23 HISUMCO - 1/5/21 - 0 
Mindanao 501,096 438,904 62,192 14 

24 BUSCO 4 11/15/21 224,957 11/30/20 12/27/20 207,833 17,124 8 

25 COTABATO 2 11/22/21 40,778 11/23/20 12/13/20 49,351 (8,573) -17 

26 CRYSTAL 4 11/15/21 235,361 11/30/20 12/27/20 181,720 53,641 30 
27 DAVAO - 1/6/21 - - 0 



WEEKLY COMPARATIVE OF TONS CANE MILLED & LKG/TC (to date) 

2021-2022 

# MILL December 12, 2021 

LKG/TC TONS CANE MILLED 

PHILIP PINES 1.71 6,490,568 

LUZON 1.37 140,688 

1 URC-CARSUMCO - -

2 DON PEDRO - -

3 PENSUMIL - -

5 TARLAC 1.52 67,012 

6 URC-SURE (BALA YAN) 1.23 73,676 

NEGROS 1.74 5,289,139 

1 BAIS 1.83 76,270 
2 BISCOM 1.72 728,650 
3 FIRST FARMERS 1.67 319,363 
4 HAWAIIAN 1.86 472,334 

5 HDJ BAYAWAN 1.60 10,875 
6 URC-LA CARLOTA 1.77 867,013 
7 LOPEZ 1.79 455,575 
8 URC-URSUMCO 1.71 169,415 
9 SAGAY 1.56 161,050 

10 URC-SONEDCO 1.79 878,820 
11 HDJ-TOLONG 1.68 22,081 
12 VICTORIAS 1.66 1,113,605 
13 OPTION-MPC 1.62 14,088 

PANAY 1.53 559,645 

1 CAPIZ 1.54 165,889 

2 URC-PASSI 1.54 179,481 

3 CASA 1.51 214,275 

E. VI SAYAS - -

1 BOGO - -

2 HISUMCO - -

MINDANAO 1.76 501,096 

1 BUSCO 1.78 224,957 

2 COTABATO 1.57 40,778 

3 CRYSTAL 1.77 235,361 
4 DAVAO - -

2020-2021 2019-2020 

December 13, 2020 December 08, 2019 

LKG/TC TONS CANE MILLED LKG/TC TONS CANE MILLED 

1.66 5,953,672 1.76 4,450,784 

1.17 33,460.00 1.55 36,660 

- - - -

- - - -

- - - -

- - 1.55 36,660 

1.17 33,460.00 - -

1.66 5,057,862 1.76 3,856,398 

1.84 94,943 1.70 60,635 
1.62 675,996 1.66 508,639 

1.57 379,305 1.67 347,631 
1.74 526,230 1.89 361,235 
1.65 8,110 - -

1.72 611,020 1.80 537,405 
1.68 508,036 1.84 392,636 
1.70 190,311 1.66 57,922 
1.48 219,058 1.58 151,971 

1.68 715,467 1.84 663,990 
- - 1.77 50,564 

1.64 1,114,862 1.74 711,688 
1.67 14,524 1.75 12,082 

1.57 520,121 1.64 272,556 

1.56 118,451 1.58 78,808 
1.57 229,352 1.64 118,893 

1.58 172,318 1.69 74,855 

1.28 16,808 1.42 12,630 

1.28 16,808.00 1.42 12,630.00 
- - - -

1.88 325,421 1.86 272,540 

1.91 146,248.00 1.93 111,981 

1.69 49,351.00 1.82 32,314 
1.93 129,822.00 1.82 128,245 
- - - -

CROP YEAR: 
WEEK ENDING: 

2021-2022 
December 12, 2021 

2018-2019 

December 09, 2018 

LKG/TC TONS CANE MILLED 

1.83 5,655,354 

1.65 90,585 

- -

- -

- -

1.66 90,585 
- -

1.82 4,631,333 

1.73 48,674 
1.76 750,126 
1.80 359,462 
2.02 408,483 
- -

1.81 687,309 
1.92 362,662 
1.70 57,714 
1.64 182,377 
1.80 678,139 
1.74 80,353 
1.83 1,003,811 
1.81 12,223 

1.56 241,861 

1.56 69,240 
1.59 96,636 
1.52 75,985 

-

! 
-

· -

- -

- -

1.99 691,575 

2.06 287,780 
1.83 74,172 
1.99 293,902 
1.78 35,721 
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